## **ORDINANCE 2023 – 51**

## AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH PRUS CONSTRUCTION CO. FOR THE ADAPTIVE BALLFIELDS AT MAKINO PARK PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,650,501 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Mason received on March 7, 2023, a total of two (2) competitive bids for construction of the Adaptive Ballfields at Makino Park Project; and

WHEREAS, tabulation and analysis of the bids received on March 7, 2023, indicates that the lowest and best bid was provided by Prus Construction Co. in the total amount of \$1,650,501; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members thereto concurring:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the contract for the Adaptive Ballfields at Makino Park Project is awarded to Prus Construction Co. at the bid amount of \$1,650,501
- <u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contract documents with Prus Construction Co. on behalf of the City of Mason.
- <u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to Prus Construction Co. on the basis of approved payment applications, up to the contract amount of \$1,650,501.
- <u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare and shall be effective immediately upon its passage. The reason for said declaration of emergency is to procure project materials before inflationary price increases.

rassed this on the or day of wi	dy, 2023.	
	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council	<del></del>	

Passed this on the 8th day of May 2023